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	March 2019


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 190315034
Thank you for your email in which you made a request for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  
To Whom It May Concern, this is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. Could you provide the following information?

The areas that older prisoners (aged 50+) are released to from HMP Northumberland, Holme House, Frankland, Low Newton and Kirklevington Grange
Your email has been handled as a request under FOIA.

I can confirm MoJ holds the information you requested and I have in respect of the listed prisons provided in the table below data on the places offenders were released into in the period from October 2017 and September 2018. Please note that releases from Frankland (HMP) are not included in the table as only less than 2 offenders aged 50 or over were released in the period covered.
Releases of Offenders aged 50 or over at time of release from specified prisons, October 2017 to September 2018.
	 
	Holme House 
	Kirklevington Grange
	Low Newton 
	Northumberland 
	Total Releases

	Total Releases
	111
	45
	31
	90
	277

	Carlisle
	-
	-
	-
	4
	8

	County Durham
	15
	6
	4
	4
	29

	Darlington
	3
	3
	-
	-
	8

	Gateshead
	-
	-
	-
	7
	12

	Hartlepool
	6
	3
	-
	-
	11

	Leeds
	3
	-
	-
	-
	7

	Middlesbrough
	12
	-
	-
	5
	23

	Newcastle upon Tyne
	6
	3
	-
	12
	21

	North Tyneside
	-
	-
	-
	5
	6

	Northumberland
	-
	-
	-
	5
	9

	Redcar and Cleveland
	13
	-
	-
	7
	22

	South Tyneside
	-
	-
	-
	3
	5

	Stockton-On-Tees
	4
	-
	-
	3
	7

	Sunderland
	-
	6
	-
	4
	15

	Release Addresses more than one area
	5
	-
	-
	-
	9

	Unknown
	16
	-
	-
	13
	33


Notes:
1. "-"   2 or less (including 0) releases or suppressed to prevent disclosure of a number less than 2
2. Local Authorities to which none of the listed prisons released at least three prisoners are not shown.
3. Offenders with more than one release address which were in different Local Authorities are listed as 'Release Addresses in more than one area'.
4. 'Unknown' area will include offenders released with no fixed abode, offenders released outside England and Wales, Offenders where the release postcode was not recorded correctly, and any other instance where the release postcode was not matched.
5. This data counts instances of release; if an individual is released on more than one occasion over the period covered, they will be counted once for each release by the prison and area they were released from.
6. Some high-profile or otherwise sensitive offenders do not have a Date of Birth available for analysis; these offenders have been excluded from this dataset.
You will note that some of the data in the table has been represented as ‘~’. This like the data in respect of HMP Frankland are figures in range of two or fewer. Providing low figures constitute personal data and as such exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of the FOIA. 
If a request is made for information and the total figure amounts to two or fewer, the MoJ must consider whether this could lead to the identification of individuals and whether disclosure of this information would be in breach of our statutory obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation and/or the Data Protection Act 2018. 

In this instance we believe that the release of the figures represented with the sign ‘~’, would if combined with other information already in the public domain, risk identification of the individual/s to whom it relates. For this reason, MoJ has chosen not to provide the true number which falls between zero and two. However, it should not be assumed that the actual figure represented falls at any particular point within this scale; ‘two or fewer' is used as a replacement value from which it would be difficult to isolate or extract any individual data.
Personal data can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the data protection principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018. 

We believe releasing the information into the public domain as requested would be unlawful. Individuals have a clear and strong expectation that their personal data will be held in confidence and not disclosed to the public under the FOIA.  
This is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.

